MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

"THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

0F THHE

STATE OF MAINE,

1868,

Pablished by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February
26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.



INDEX

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.
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A.
PUBLIC LAWS.

TAGE,
Aroostook county, northern registry district, to define limits of, b
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Achorn Lime Rock Company, additional to incorporate, 154
Agricultural Society, Hancock, to incorporate, 154
Alewives, for the preservation of, in Sewall’s pond or its outlets, 134
Aroostook Rvilroad Company, to incorporate, . 220
Atkinson, town of, relating to certain taxes, 1569
Auditor in Cumberland eounty, to create and establish office of, 234
Augusta, city of, to authorize sale of school house in, 173
Free Bridge Company, in relation to, 180
Awverill, Samuel, 2d, to build wharf in Newcastls, 165
RESOLVES.
Accounts, Roll No, 38, for payment of, 173
additional, for payment of, 136
Address of Governor Morrill, 219
Albion, town of, and Unity plantation, relative to valuation of, 201
Annual Report of Superintendent of Common Schools, for the distribution ot, 171
Aroostook county, Land Agent authoriced to scll certain lots of land in, 1892
for the repair cf ronds and bridges in, 198
Attean, John, and John Neptune, in favor of, 181
B.
PUBLIC LAWS,
Banks and banking, relating to receivers of, 25
blanks for semi-annual and monthly returns of, 30
Beef and pork, relnting to the inspection of, 6
Bills of emchange, relating to the protest of, 62

Birds, for the presorvation of, 10



IND®X,
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS..

Bangor city, charter of, amended,
Oldtown and Milford Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorpornte,
Bank, Biddeford, to incrense capital stock of,
City, Bath, to reduce capital stock of,
Eastern, to reduce ocapital stock of,
Gardiner, to reduce capital stock of,
Lowell, additional to incorporate,
Long Reach, additional to incorporate,
Maiue, to reduce capital stock of,
Mariners’, accepting surrender of charter of,
Pejepsoot, to reduce capital stock of,
Richmond, to reduce capital stock of,
Skowhegan, to change location of,
Union, to reduce eapital stock of,
‘Wawenoek, to incorporate,
Veazie, to renew and extend charter of,
Bath, eity of, in relation to,
Belfast Gas Light Company, to incorporate,
Biddeford Bank, to inorense eapital stock of,
Bridgewater, town of, to incorporate,
Brounfield, town of, to make valid the doings of the officers of,
Brunswick, city of, to incorporate,
Savings Institution, to incorporate,
Bryant, Cyrus T., &e., sct off from Fairfield to Bloomfield,

RESOLVES,

Benauit, Lewy aud Peol Sockis, in favor of,

Bethel, town of, in favor of,

Bioomfield, town of, treasurer of, in favor of,

Bonthby, L. T. and Charles Turner, in favor of,

Bounty on cod fisheries, relative to,

Bowes, Spencer &., in favor of,

Bradley, Daniel W,, Rufus Dwinel and Harrison Xnowles, in favor of,

Braedbury, Wingate, in favor of,

Dridge over or near forks of Mattawamkeag river, for repair of,
across north branch of Dead river, in aid of building of,
Mattawankeag, for repair of,
over Mattawamkeag river, in township No. 1, R. 2, for repair of,

Flag Staff stream, in aid of building of,

Bryant, Gridley J. F., in favor of,

Burleigh, Parker P., in favor of,

C.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Cities, certain officers, in relation to the election of,

Common nuisances, for the suppression of,

Criminal prosecutions, relating to fines and costs of,

Corporations, relative to demand of stockholders in,

Costs in supreme judicial court, regulating the taxation of,

Court, supreme judicial, not to be held on certain designated days,
Lincoln county, time of holding May torm of,

in relation to holding of, &e.,
County of Piscataquis, prisoners, in relation to,
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

PAGE,
Cabot Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, 125
Casco, town of, certain land set off from, and annexed to Poland, 187
China and Little ponds, for the proservation of pickerel in, 146
Cherryfield Boom Company, charter extended, 151
City of Bath, relating to, 126
Bangor, charter of, amended, 140
Brunswiek, to incorporate, 226
Portland, additional to incorporate, 161, 171
City Bank, Bath, to reduce capital stock of], 191
Commissioners of Portland harbor, relnting to, 143
Cumberland county, auditor of, to create and establish office in, 234
Congregational Parish in Sanford, to divide, 167
RESOLVES.
Calais Academy Grant, to transfer the Iocation of, 203
Chester, town of, in favor of, 215
Civil government, 240
Clark, Samuel, in favor of, 172
Cleaveland, John A., in favor of, 190
Clerks, temporary, in office of scoretary of state, in favor of, 202
relating to, 217
Clifton, town of, in favor of, 192
Cod fisheries, bounty on, relative to, 178
Committee on state prison, in favor of, 185
reform school, in favor of, 179
Commissioner at YWashington, relating to compensation of, 195
Cook, Francis, in favor of, 202
County taz, providing for, 215
Crosby, John and Alfred W. Johnson, in favor of, 183
Currier, Orrin, in favor of, 195
D.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Divorce from the bords of matrimony, relating to, 53
Drinking houses and tippling shops, for the suppression of, 31
forms of indictment, &e., b4
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Dresden, town of, to make valid the proceedings of school distriets No, 3 and 6 in, 190
RESOLVES.
Dayton and Hollis, towns of, relating to taxes of, 191
Dead river, north branch of, in aid of building bridge aeross, 190
Dionne, Henrie, in fayor of, 216
Documents, certain, in relation to printing of, 169
Duwinel, Rufus, in favor of, 206
Daniel W, Bradley and Iarrison Knowles, in favor of, 200
E.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Elections, relating to oheck list of vobers at, 7
Estates, insolvent, in relation to, 31
Fzchange, bills of, rolating to the protest of, 52
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PAQE,
Eweccutors and administrators, relating to sale of land warrants by, 8
Tlwecutions against sheriffs, relating to, 21
towns, in relation to levy of, G4

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. K
East Dranch Mattawamkeag Dam Company, to ineorporate, 162
Eastport Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 168
Eastern Bank, to reduce capital stock of, 167
Lllsworth Glas Light Company, to incorporate, 145
FElliottsville, town of, to repeal aot of incorporation of, 197
Eustis plantation, to raiso money for repair of roads and bridges, 178
and Jackson plantations, relating to assessors of, 132
Eapenditures of government, to provide for, 144,223

RESOLVES,

FEast Maine Conference Seminary, in favor of, 204
Evcleth, John and others, in favor of, 184
F.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Fines and costs in criminal prosecutions, relating to, 50
Fish wardens, in certain counties, in relation to pay of, . 48
Fish in Moosehead lake, relating to the taking of, 21
Fisherics in Kennebec river, relating to, 26
Fires at inns, to provide for the seourity of travolers und lodgers at, 27

Forms of indictment, §c., to be used under act for the suppression of drinking
houses ond tippling shops, 54

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Fayette Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 160
Farmington Falls Debating Club and Lilrary Association, to incorporate, 170
First Universalist Church in Rockland, to incorporate, 141
Congregational Parish of Monmouth, to make vulid tbe doings of, 152
Fish, for the preservation of, 134, 136, 173, 192
Fort Fairfield, town of, to incorporate, 164
Franklin, town of, to make valid the proceedings in, 159
RESOLVES,

Flag Staff stream, in aid of building bridge over, 199
Folsom, Joshua and others, in favor of, 184
G.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Guardians, relating to appointment of, in certain cases, 28
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Gardiner, city of, relating to the distribution of school money, 198

Bank, to reduce capital stock of, 199

and Pittston Bridge, additional to incorporate, 200

Gas Light Company, Ellsworth, to incorporate, 145
. Saint Croix, to incorporate, 179
Belfast, to incorporate, 183



INDEX,

PAGE.
Glovernment expenditures, to provide for, : 144, 223
Greenfield, town of, and townships Nos. 1 and 2 set off from Hancock county,
and annexed to Penobscot county, 170
RESOLVES.
Gilman, Samuel A. and others, and William Jameson and others, in favor of, 200
@ilkey, Nelson, in favor of, \ 218
Gloodale, Stephen L., in favor of, ) 190
H.
PUBLIC LAWS,
Hancock county, fish wardens, in relation to pay of, 48
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Hancock Agricultural Society, to incorporate, 154
county, town of Greenfield and Nos, 1 and 2 sot off from, and annexed to
Penobsoot county, 170
Harbor of Portland, additional for the preservation of, 137
Commissioners, Portland harbor, relating to, 143
Howard’s pond in Hanover, for the preservation of trout in, 139
RESOLVES,
Hanson, Nathaniel, in favor of, 185
Hanover, town of, treasurer of, in favor of, 215
Haneock, Madawaska and Van Buyren plantations, in favor of, 194
Holbrook island, relating to taxes on, 181
Hollis and Dayton, towns of, relating to taxes of], 191
House of representatives, on pay roll of, 208
L
PUBLIC LAWS.
Inns, security of travelers and lodgers during fives, to provide for, 27
Insurance companies, mutual, respeeting direstors of, 2T
Insolvent estates, in relation to, 31
Inspectors of beef and pork, in velation to, 6
Intowicating liguors, td ascertain the will of the people concerning the sale of, 61
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Insurance Company, Bangor Mutual Fire, to incorporate, . 196
Eastport Mutual Fire, to incorporate, 168
Tayette Mutual Firo, to iucorporate, . 160
Southport Mutual Fishing, to incorporate, 141
Waterville Mutual Fire, to ineorporate, 175
Islandport, town of, to repeal act for the incorporation of, 199
RESOLVES.
Indian township, for repair of roads in, 199
Insane hospital, in favor of, 189

J.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Judges of municipal and police courts, relating to galaries of, 3
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Jackson and Bustis plantations, relating to assessors of,
Jackson pond in Concord, for the preservation of fish in,
Jack’s Pont Wharf in Newcastle, for the extension of,
Jefferson, part of town of, set off, and annexed to Newoastle,
Judge of probate, Penobscob eounty, to ostablish salary of,
Sagadahoo county, to establish salary of,

RESOLVIS,

Jameson, William and others, and Samuel A, Gilman and others, in favor of,
Joknson, Alfred W, and John Crosby, in favor of,

K.
RESOLVES.

Kansas and slavery, relating to,
affairs, relating to,
Knowles, Marrison, Rufus Dwinel and Daniel W, Bradley, in favor of,

L.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Land Warrants, relating to sale of, by executors and administrators,

Lands reserved for public uses, relating to,

ZLien on vessels, to provide for enforcing,

Lien claims, on buildings, &o., relating to,

Lime, relating to the inspection of,

Lincoln county, Supreme Judicial Court, time of holding May term of,
relating to reburn of writs, &o.,
certain terms, in relation to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Lewiston Works Company, to incorporate,

Institution for Savings, additional to incorporate,
Limestone plantation, to raise money for repair of roads in,
Long Reach Bank, additional to incorporate,

Long Island, for tbe protection of inhabitants of, &o.,
Lowell Bank, additional to incorporate,

RESOLVES.
Land Agent, directed to ascortain in relation to trespassses on public lunds,
to convey certain land to G. W, Smith,
to colleet certain sceurities in land office, &o.,
authorized to sell certain lots of land in Aroostook county,

to appoint surveyor, to run line between Maire and New

Hampshire,
to convey certnin land to J. I Eveleth and others,
to Samuel Clark, &c.,
to John Parent,
to John Crosby, &o.,
to John MeClusky,
to Phillis Russell,

to Proprietors of Calais Acadomy

Grant,
to John Lowell and others,
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PAGE,
Tand office, for bettor protestion of the records in, 218,
Liettee B, range one, for repair of road in, 194
Lowell, Benjamin, and Lydia Lowell, in aid of heirs of, 204
M.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Murriage and its solemnization, in relation to, 12
Moose and deer, velating to the destruction of, 20
Moosehead lake, relating to taking of fish in, 21
Municipal and police courts, relating to salaries of judges of] 3
Mutual inswrance companies, respecting directors of, 2%
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Maine State Seminary, Trustees of, in relalion to, ) 133
additional te incorporate, 200
Universalist Missionary Society, Trustees of, to incorporate, 135
Conuvention of Universalists, Trustees of Charity Funds, to inoorporate, 138

Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, Preachors® Aid Sooiety of, to
incorporate, 126
Wharf in Portland, Proprietors of, to incorporate, 1656
Bank, to reduce capital stoek of, 188
Giranite Company, to ineorporate, 177
Mariners’ Bank, accephing the surrender of charter of, 174
Meadow pon-l in Islesborough, preservation of pickerel in, 140
Methodist Society in Portland, to ohange the name of, 160
Milo, town of, additional relating to toll bridge in, 160
Milbridge harbor, to extend wharf into, 172
‘town of, to purchase or hire bridge in, 177
Mount Hope Cemetery Corporation, to incorporate, 148
Municipal court, in the oity of Portland, salary of recorder of, established, 134

RESOLVES.
Madawaska, Hancock and Van Buren plantations, in favor of, 194
Maine and New Hampshire, previding for running line between, 193
Masters, Smith & Co., in favor of, 183
Mattawamkeag river, bridge near forks of, for repair of, 170
in towhship No. 1, R. 2, for repair of, 215
bridge, for ropair of, 205
. McClusky, John, in favor of, 289
Messages of the governor, 237
Military road, for repair of, 199
N
PUBLIC LAWS.
Nuisances, sommon, for the snppression of, 64
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Names of certain persons, change of, 132, 175, 197
Newcastle, town of, to build wharf in, 166
North Leeds Steam Ml and Manyfacturing Company, to incorporate, 167
RESOLVES,

Neptune, John, and John Attean, in favor of, 181
IVoble, Sanford, in favor of, 173
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0. ‘
PUBLIC LAWS.

Officers of cities, relnting to the election of, ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Oak Grove Academy, Trustees of, act of April 15, 1857, amended,

Orland, town of, to enable inhabitants of, to pay W. P. White, &ec.,
Otisfield, town of, certain lands set off from Poland, and annexed to,
Ouford county, to nuthorize county commissioners to renssess cortain taxes,

P
PUBLIC LAWS.

Parishes and religious societies, relating to voters in,
Penobscot county, Fish Wardens, in relation to puy of,
Portraits, in relation to-tho attachment of,

Prisoners in Piscataquis 20147zly, relating to,

Public justice, offences against, relating to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Parkman, town of, to make valid the doings of school district number ffteen in,

Penobscot county, judge of probate in, salary to establish,

town of Greenficld, and townships numbers one and two of Han-

cock county, annexed to,
Pejepscot Bank, to reduce capital stoek of,
Plantations, Eustis and Jackson, relating to assessors of,
Poland, oortain land set off from, and annexed to Otisfield,
certain Jand set off from, and annexed to Casco,
Portland School for Medical Instruction, to incorporate,
ity of, municipal court, to establish salary of reeorder of,
additional to incorporate,
harbor, additional for the presorvation of]
commissioners of, relating to,
Marine Railway, to repeal act of incorporation of;,
and New York Steamship Company, to incorporate,
Hotel Company, to incorporate,

Preackers’ Aid Society of the Maine Conferencs of the Methodiss Episcopal Churck, to

incorporate,
Presque Isle Academy, Trustees of, to incorporate,
Prentiss, town of, to incorporate,
Proprietors of Wildwood Cemetery, to insorporate,
Maine Wharf in Portland, to incorporate,
Gardiner and Pistston Bridge, additional to incorporate,

RESOLVES.

Parent, John, in favor of,
Possamaquoddy Indians, relating to,
in faver of,
. in relation fo settling aczounts with,
Pay roll of senate, on,
house of representatives, on,
Penobscot Indians, to promote the education of,
in relation to settling accounts with,,
in faver of,
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TAGE.

Plantations, incorporated, in favor of, 171
Public lands, of United States, in relation to distribution of, 173
state, in relation to settlement of, 179
in relation to trespassers on, 188
R.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Ralroads, trustecs of, in relation to, 28
to secure the safety and convenience of travelers on, 44
Real actions, respecting the limitation of, 20
Reform school, in velation to, , . 46
Registry district, northern, in Aroostook county, to define 1imits of, )
Religious societies and parishes, relating to votors in, 43
Reviews, in certain cases, relating to, 49
Revised statutes, amended, ch, 3, eleotion of certain officors in citios, 19
ch. 6, lands roserved for public usos, 11
ch, G, relating to taxes, 9

ohs. 6 and 18, location and repair of roads in unincox-
porated places, 23
oh, 12, parishes and religious socictics, 43
ch, 17, relating to steam boilers, 53
ch, 38, inspection of beef and pox‘k; 6
ch, 40, fish in Moosehead lake, 21
eh, 40, relating to fisheries, 28
ch, 46, demand on stockholders of corporativng, 26
oh. 47, banks and banking, 30
¢h, 49, mutual insurance companies, 27
ch, 59, marringo and its solomnization, 12
ch. 66, insolvent estates, 31
ch. 80, returns of sheriffy, 44
ch. 84, levy of executions against towns, 64
ch, 91, lien claims, on buildings, &o., 63
oh, 105, limitation of real actions, 20
oh, 122, offences against public justice, 4
additional, eh, 3, uninoorporated townships, 49
oh, 4, chock list of voters at elections, 7
ch, 6, cortain land, &o., taxable, b3
ch, 30, destruction of moose and deer, 20
eh, 39, inspection of lime, 10
ch, 47, banks and banking, 26
eh, 60, divoroe, 53
¢h, 07, guardians, 28
ch, 77, supreme judicial court not to sit on certain days, |3
cl. 81, attachment of certain property, 63
eh, 116, taxation of costs in 8. J. C., bl
¢h, 142, reform school, 46
Roads in unincorporated places, location and repair of, 23

PRIVATE AIND SPECIAL LAWS.

Railroad Company, Aroostook, to incorporate, 220
Oldtown and Dilford, additional, to incorporate, 193
Register of probate, Sagadahoe county, salary of, established, 187
Richmond Bank, to reduce oapital stock of, 189
Robbinston Farmers’ Club, to incorporate, 188
Rockland, First Universalist Church in, to incorporate, 143
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RESOLVES.

Reform school, state, committee on, in favor of,
providing for appropriation for,
Report of superintendent of common schoals, for distribution of,
Albert T Wheelock, relating to,
Roads, military, for repair of,
in township No. 2, R, 2, W. K. R,, for ropair of],
in Letter B, R. 1, for repair of,
in the county of Aroostoolk, for vepair of,
on Indian township, for repair of,

%

Roll of accounts No. 38, for payment of,
additional, for payment of,
Russell, Phillis, in favor of,

S.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Salaries of judges of municipal and police cowrts, rolating to,
Sheriffs, executions against, in relation to,

rolating to returns of,
Societies, religious, ond parishes, relating to votors in,
State prison, relating to the discipline of,
Stockholders of corporations, rolative to demand on,
Steam boilers, relating to tho manufacture and sale of,

Supreme judicial court, as a court of law, establishing thoe time of holding the

annual sessions of,
not to be held en certain designated days,
Lincoln county, time of holding May term of,

relating to the return of writs, &e.,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Sagadahoc county, judge and register of probate of, salarioes established,
Saint Croiz Gas Light Company, to incorporate,
river, presorvation of fish in,
Salary of recorder of the municipal court in the city of Portland, established,
Sandy River Boom and Log Driving Company, to incorporate,
Sanford, Congregational Parish in, to divide,
Sawyer, William R., to oxtend wharf into Milbridge harbor,
School district No, 4 in Winthrop, to enlarge the powers of]
Nos. 3 and 6 in Dresden, to make valid the proceedings of,
No. 15 in Parkman, to make valid the doings in,
house in Augusta, to authorize the sale of,
Sebec, town officors of, to make valid the doings of,
pond, §ec., preservation of trout and pickerel in,
Sebago lake, &c., preservation of trout in,
Sewall’s pond, §c., preservation of alewives in,
Skowhegan Bank, to change the location of,
Someruille, town of, to incorporate,
South Bridgton High School, Trustees of, to incorporate,
Sowuthport Mutual Fishing Insurance Company, to incorporate,
Staté of Maine Company, to incorporate,
tar, act to assess,

RE3OLVES.
Secretary of state, nuthorized to keep nccounts of state against parties,

in favor of temporary clerks in oflice of,
relating to temporary clorks in"office of,
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Senate, pay roll of,
Settlement of state public lands, in relation to,

" Slavery and Kansas, velating to,
Smith, George W., in favor of,
Sockis, Peol and Lewy Benauit, in favor of,
Spooner, A., in favor of,
State debt, nuthorizing o renewsl of & portion of,
prison, committee on, in favor of,
in favor of,
providing for investigzation into affairs of,
for the enlargement of,
reform school, committee on, in favor of,
providing for appropriation for,
Stoneham, town of, in favor of,
Superintendent of common schools, annual report, for distribution of,

T
PUBLIC LAWS.

Taaes, chapter six of the revised statutes amended, relating to,

asscssment and taxation on certain lands, &e., in relation to,
Tippling shops and drinking houses, for the suppression of,
Towns, executions against, in relation to lovy of,
Travelers and lodgers at inns during fires, to provido for the security of,
on railroads, to secure the safety and convenience of,
Trustees of ratlroads, in relation to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Tawx, state, to nssess,
Tazes in Oxford county, to authorize the county commissioners to re-assoss,
Town of Bridgewater, to ineorporate,
Brownficld, to make valid tho doings of officers of],
Llliottsville, to repeal nct of incorporation of,
Franklin, to make valid the proccedings in,
Tort Fairfield, to incorporato,
Islandport, to ropeal act of incorporation of,
Jefferson, part of sot off, and annoxed to Newcastle,
Milo, additional in relation to toll bridgo,
BMMilbridge, suthorizod to purchase or hire a bridge,
Someruville, to ineorperate,
Prentiss, to incorporate,
Trout in Sebago lake, §c., for the preservation of,
Trustees of Qak Grove Academy, act of April 15, 1857, amended,
the Maine State Seminary, act of March 16, 1855, amended,
Universalist Missionary Seciety, to incorporate,
South Bridgton High School, to incorporate,
Charity Funds of the Maine Convention of Universalists, to incorporate,
Presque Isle Academy, to incorporate,

L 4

RESOLVES.

Tazxes on Hollrook island, rolatin
in Hollis and Dayton, inrdiati
on the scveral countics, providing for,

TAGE.

185

53
31
64
27
44
28

201
130
159
172
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159
164
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160
177
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133
135
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138
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PAGH,
Townships, locating and designating, for scttlement of, 218
Township L, R. 2, in relntion to, 192
No. 2, R. 2, W. K. R, in nid of repairing road and building bridge in, 193

T'urner, Charles, and L. T, Boothby, in favor of, 172

U.
) PUBLIC LAWS.

Unincorporated places, relating to Jocation and repair of roads in, 23
townships, rospecting onumeration of inhabitants in, 49

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Union Bank, to reduce capital stock of, . 189
RESOLVES.

United States public Innds, relating to tke distribution of, 173

Unity plantation, and town of Albion, in relation to valuation of, 201

Upton, Henry, in favor of, 171

V.
PUBLIC LAWS;

Vessels, to provido for enforeing lien on, 13

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Vassalborough Lodge, master, wardens and members, to ineorporate, 147
Veazie Bank, to renow and extend charter of, 1563
RESOLVES.

Van Buren, Madawaska and Hancock plantations, in favor of, 194

Ww.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Waldo county, Fish Wardens, in relation to pay of, 48
Warrants, Land, sale of, by exccntors and administrators, relating to, 8

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Waldo Mills Company, additional to incorporate, 1T
Waterville Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 175
Wawenock Bank, to incorporate, 178
West Hampden High School, to incorporate, 132
Wharf in Newcastlo, Samuel Avorill, 2d, to build, 165
White, Willard P., town of Orland, to pay for building bridge, 169
Wildwood Cemetery Company, to incorporate, 165
Winthrop, school district number four in, to enlarge powers of, 128

autherized 1o assess and colleot money for Rev, D, Thurston, 130

respeeting school distriet number four in, 131

Woodland Cemetery Company, to inoorporate, 161
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xiil
RESOLVES,

rAGE,
Walker, Peter, and others, in favor of, 184
Wasson, Samuel, in favor of, 208
West Gardiner, town of, in favor of, 169
Westbrook Seminary, in favor of, 9205
Wheelack, Albert T., in relation to report of, 193
Winslow, Daniel, in favor of, 172
Woodman, Theodore C., in favor of, 218

Y.

RESOLVE,
¥York, Benjamin, in favor of, 203



